

**MAR 22 2002**

CLERK

No. 01-1067

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT C. BRAUCHLI  
BRAUCHLI & BRAUCHLI, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Respondent*  
6650 North Oracle Road  
Suite 110  
Tucson, AZ 85704  
(520) 742-2191

---

172961



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Statement of the Case .....	1
Reasons to Deny the Government's Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	9
A. The 1960 Act Declared a Present Indefeasible Trust .....	10
B. The 1960 Act Is for the Benefit of the Tribe— Not That Of the Government .....	13
C. The 1960 Act Authorizes More than a “Bare” Trust; It Authorized Exclusive Control by the Secretary of Interior of the Tribe's Property .....	16
D. The Federal Government's Action to Undertake Control, Use and Occupation of the Tribe's Property After the 1960 Act created a Fiduciary Obligation in the Government to Protect the Tribe's Financial Interests in the Subject Property from Waste or Loss .....	22
E. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Increase the Government's Liability Beyond This Court's Holding in Mitchell II .....	26
Conclusion .....	30

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>American Indians Residing on the Maricopa Ak- Chin Reservation v. United States</i> , 667 F.2d 980 (Ct. Cl. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 456 U.S. 989 (1982) .....	21
<i>Blue Legs v. United States Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 867 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	25
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1996) ..... 7, 9, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25	
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930) .....	13
<i>Cherokee Nation v. United States</i> , 21 Ct. Cl. 565 (1990) .....	21
<i>Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes v. United States</i> , 206 Ct. Cl. 10 (1944) .....	24
<i>Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Indians v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1390 (Ct. Cl. 1975) .....	21
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970) .....	13
<i>Coast Indian Community v. United States</i> , 213 Ct. Cl. 129, 550 F.2d 639 (1977) .....	24
<i>Coast Indian Community v. United States</i> , 550 F.2d 639 (Ct. Cl. 1979) .....	21

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1060 (2001) .....	8
<i>Duncan v. United States</i> , 667 F.2d 36 (Ct. Cl. 1980), cert. denied, 103 S. Ct. 3569 (1983) .....	17
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 178 Ct. Cl. 599, 372 F.2d 1002 (1967) .....	20
<i>Fort Mohave Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 23 Cl. Ct. 417 (1991) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Fox v. Morton</i> , 505 F.2d 254 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	13
<i>Gila River Pima Maricopa Indian Community v. United States</i> , 231 Cl. Ct. 193, 684 F.2d 852 (1982) .....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	27
<i>Group Life and Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979) .....	10
<i>Houghtaling v. Stoothoff</i> , 170 Misc. 773, 12 N.Y.S.2d 207 (1939) .....	12
<i>Jicarrilla Apache Tribe v. Supron Energy Corporation</i> , 782 F.2d 855 (10th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 970 (1986) .....	25
<i>Lewis v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , C.C.A.Cal., 88 F.2d 512 (1937) .....	12

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Loudner v. United States</i> , 108 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>McClanhan v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	13
<i>Mitchel v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Peters), 711 (1835) .....	15
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 10 Cl. Ct. 787 (1980) ...	23
<i>Moore v. Davis</i> , 273 Ky. 838, 117 S.W.2d 1033 (1938) .....	12
<i>Moose v. United States</i> , 674 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	25
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , 263 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	21, 27
<i>Navajo Tribe v. United States</i> , 364 F.2d 320 (Ct. Cl. 1966) .....	24, 25
<i>Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 224 Cl. Ct. 171, 624 F.2d 981 (1980) .....	7, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Northern Arapahoe Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 808 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Oldfield v. Stoew Homes, Inc.</i> , 26 N.J. 246, 139 A.2d 291 (1958) .....	12

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Pawnee v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 486 U.S. 1032 (1988) .....	25
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Morton</i> , 354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C.) (1973), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 360 F. Supp. 669 (D.D.C. 1973), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 499 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 420 U.S. 962 (1975) ...	13, 23, 24
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. United States Dep't. of Navy</i> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990) ..	23, 24
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	14
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942) .....	24
<i>Short v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1133, Fed. Cir. (1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1256 (1984) .....	25
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 60 (2001) .....	27
<i>Shoshone Tribe v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 476, 57 S. Ct. 244 (1937) .....	29
<i>Squire v. Capoeman</i> , 351 U.S. 1 (1956) .....	13
<i>Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979) .....	10
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103, 55 S. Ct. 681 (1935) .....	14, 29

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535, 100 S. Ct. 1349, 63 L. Ed. 2d 607 (1980) .....	2, 7, 9, 10, 16, 19, 22, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206, 103 S. Ct. 2961, 77 L. Ed. 2d 580 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pacific Railroad</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941) .....	14
<i>United States v. Shoshone Tribe of Indians</i> , 304 U.S. 111 (1938) .....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> , 448 U.S. 371, 100 S. Ct. 2716 (1980) .....	29
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392, 96 S. Ct. 954 (1976) .....	20
<i>United States v. West</i> , 232 F.2d 694 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 352 U.S. 834, 77 S. Ct. 51 (1956) .....	15
<i>United States v. Winnebago Tribe</i> , 542 F.2d 1002 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	25
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 521 F. Supp 1072 (D. Utah 1981), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 716 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	13
<i>Whiskers v. United States</i> , 600 F.2d 1331 (Ct. Cl. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1078 (1980) .....	21
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	15

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 11 Cl. Ct. 614 (1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 5 F.3d 1506 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1538 (1993) .....	13, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29
<i>White Mountain Apache v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1377 (2001) .....	27
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) ...	13
<b>United States Constitution:</b>	
Tenth Amendment .....	27
<b>Statute:</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 277 .....	3
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
2A Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, the Law of Trusts § 176 .....	23
BRUCE BABBITT, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, ORDER NO. 3175, INCORPORATED INTO DEPARTMENTAL RESPONSIBILITIES FOR INDIAN TRUST RESOURCES (November 8, 1993) .....	24
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 4th Ed., 1951 .....	12
G. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts &amp; Trustees</i> § 582 (2d ed. Revised 1980) .....	24

## Cited Authorities

	Page
F. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.), Ch. 9 .....	13, 14, 15, 25
Davis, <i>Administrative Law Surprises in the Ruiz Case</i> , 75 COLUM. L. REV. 823 (1975) .....	25
Hearings on H.R. 8796, [S.2268] .....	4
Pub. L. No. 86-392, 74 Stat. 8 (1960) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Restatement (First) of the Law of Property</i> (1936) ...	8, 9
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> § 176 (1959) .....	23, 24
S. Rep. No. 671, 86th Congress, 1st Session (1959) .....	4, 12
Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 984, 25 U.S.C. § 476 .....	2
1960 Senate Report No. 671 .....	5
2A Sutherland, <i>Statutory Construction</i> 63 (C. Sans. 4 ed. 1972) .....	13
Treaty Review 179 (Comm. Print 1976) .....	23
